CITY OF ENCINITAS PUBLIC NOTICE OF ORDINANCE INTRODUCTION ORDINANCE NO. 2024-08

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the City Council of the City of Encinitas has introduced Ordinance No. 2024-08 titled "An Ordinance of the City Council of the City of Encinitas." California, Adopting the El Camino Real Specific Plan (SP-6) and Amendments to Section 30.84.010 of Chapter 30.84 (Specific Plans) of the Zoning Regulations and the Local Coastal Program." The implementation of the El Camino Real Specific Plan requires an amendment to Section 30.84.010 of Chapter 30.84 (Specific Plans) of the Zoning Regulations and Figure 4 Land Use Policy: New Encinitas Map of the Land Use Element of the General Plan to incorporate reference to the El Camino Real Specific Plan. The Zoning Regulations and Figure 4 Land Use Policy: New Encinitas Map of the Land Use Element of the General Plan are components of the City's Local Coastal Program (LCP); therefore, the amendments constitute amendments to the Local Coastal Program. Ordinance 2024-08 adopts the El Camino Real Specific Plan and amendments to Section 30.84.010 of Chapter 30.84 (Specific Plans) of the Zoning Regulations and the Local Coastal Program. Ordinance 2024-08 was introduced at the Regular City Council meeting held on September 11, 2024, by the following vote: AYES: Blackwell, Ehlers, Kranz, Lyndes; NAYS: None; ABSTAIN: None. ABSENT: Hinze. The City Council will consider the adoption of this Ordinance at the September 25, 2024, Regular City Council meeting commencing at 6:00 p.m., in the City Council Chambers, 505 South Vulcan Avenue. The Ordinance is on file in the office of the City Clerk, 505 South Vulcan Avenue and may be viewed between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m.

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act/Section 504 Rehabilitation Act of 1973 and Title VI, this agency is an equal opportunity public entity and does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, ethnic origin, national origin, sex, religion, veteran status or physical or mental disability in employment or the provision of service. If you require special assistance to participate in this meeting, please contact the City Clerk's Office at 760-633-2601 at least 72 hours prior to the meeting. /Kathy Hollywood, City Clerk.